Donated asset reserve 767.5 1.0 768.5 (0.2) 0.0 (0.4) 2.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 1.4 (21.7) (18.6) 749.9 Donated asset reserve

Available for sale

investments reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Available for sale

investments reserve

Other reserves 37.8 0.0 37.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.8 1.4 39.2 Other reserves

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Merger reserve

Income and

expenditure reserve 1,572.5 (18.8) 1,553.7 (1.9) (1.7) (57.2) (69.4) (53.5) (28.1) (0.2) (497.0) (25.5) (734.5) 819.2

Income and expenditure

reserve

TOTAL TAXPAYERS'

EQUITY 17,089.9 (78.1) 17,011.8 (3.5) 0.0 (42.1) (84.5) (53.5) (38.1) (0.4) (326.8) 74.9 (474.0) 16,537.8

TOTAL TAXPAYERS'

EQUITY

IFRS adjustments

NHS Foundation Trusts: Consolidated Accounts 2009-10  Page 80

Cash Flow Statement – 2008-09

GROUP CASH

FLOW STATEMENT

UK

GAAP

UK GAAP

Adjustment

for Errors

Adjusted

UKGAAP

figures IAS 7 IAS 1

IAS 17

IFRIC 4

SIC 15

SIC 27 IAS 18 IFRS 5 IFRIC 12 Other Total

2008/09

IFRS

figures

GROUP CASH FLOW

STATEMENT

OPERATING

ACTIVITIES - Note

19.1 (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million)

0.0 0.0 0.0 480.6 142.8 11.8 0.0 (0.2) 60.0 33.3 728.3 728.3

Surplus/(Deficit) from

continuing operations

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.6

Surplus/(deficit) of

discontinued operations

and the gain/(loss) on

disposal of discontinued

operations

OPERATING

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 654.1 0.0 654.1 (654.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (654.1) 0.0

654.1 0.0 654.1 (173.5) 142.7 11.8 0.0 0.4 60.0 33.4 74.8 728.9

Operating

surplus/(deficit)

Non-cash income and

expense:

Depreciation and

amortisation 715.9 (5.2) 710.7 0.0 0.5 14.1 0.0 0.0 55.8 4.3 74.7 785.4

Depreciation and

amortisation

Fixed asset

impairments 251.4 (17.9) 233.5 0.0 5.8 0.1 0.0 0.6 84.4 2.9 93.8 327.3 Impairments

Fixed asset reversal

of impairments (1.9) 0.0 (1.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (5.6) 0.0 (5.6) (7.5)

Reversals of

impairments

Transfer from the

donated asset

reserve (39.6) 0.1 (39.5) 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (9.7) (9.2) (48.7)

Transfer from the

donated asset reserve

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2) (0.5) (0.5)

Amortisation of

government grants

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.8) 0.0 (1.9) (1.9)

Amortisation of PFI

credit

(Increase)/decrease

in debtors (50.6) 1.0 (49.6) 0.0 17.6 (1.5) 0.0 0.0 1.7 (3.2) 14.6 (35.0)

(Increase)/Decrease in

Trade and Other

Receivables

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (16.0) 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 (4.3) (16.4) (16.4)

(Increase)/Decrease in

Other Assets

(Increase)/decrease

in stocks (21.3) 0.0 (21.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (21.3)

(Increase)/Decrease in

Inventories

Increase/(decrease)

in creditors 102.7 (9.3) 93.4 0.0 (25.8) 11.2 0.0 0.0 0.7 21.0 7.1 100.5

Increase/(Decrease) in

Trade and other

Payables

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.0 (5.1) 0.0 0.0 (0.6) (9.4) (1.1) (1.1)

Increase/(Decrease) in

Other Liabilities

Increase/(decrease)

in provisions (61.1) 4.1 (57.0) 0.0 (1.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.2) (58.2)

Increase/(Decrease) in

Provisions

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 6.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 7.5 7.6 Tax (paid) / received

Other movements * 5.6 12.6 18.2 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.1 (4.4) (14.9) (18.2) 0.0

Other movements in

operating cashflows

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3

Movements in operating

cashflow of discontinued

operations

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLO

W) FROM

OPERATING

ACTIVITIES 1,555.2 (14.5) 1,540.7 (173.5) 144.6 35.2 0.0 1.1 190.2 21.1 218.7 1,759.4

NET CASH

GENERATED

FROM/(USED IN)

OPERATIONS

RETURNS ON

INVESTMENTS AND

SERVICING OF

FINANCE:

Cash flows from

investing activities

Interest received 113.6 0.0 113.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2) (0.2) 113.4 Interest received

0.0 0.0 (3,898.1) 1,798.8 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (15.0) (2,114.5) (2,114.5)

Purchase of financial

assets

0.0 0.0 2,714.5 (458.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (104.0) 2,151.7 2,151.7 Sales of financial assets

0.0 0.0 (22.0) (1.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 (19.8) (19.8)

Puchase of intangible

assets

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales of intangible

assets

0.0 0.0 (1,111.3) (109.5) (8.4) 0.0 0.0 (13.5) 0.8 (1,241.9) (1,241.9)

Purchase of Property,

Plant and Equipment

0.0 0.0 74.2 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.5) 74.5 74.5

Sales of Property, Plant

and Equipment

Interest paid (9.7) 0.0 (9.7) 9.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.7 0.0

Interest element of

finance lease rental

payments (4.2) 0.0 (4.2) 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash flows attributable

to investing activities of

discontinued operations

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

cash from aquistions of

business units and

subsidiaries

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

cash from (disposals) of

business units and

subsidiaries

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLO

W) FROM RETURNS

ON INVESTMENTS

AND SERVICING OF

FINANCE 99.7 0.0 99.7 (2,228.8) 1,230.9 (8.6) 0.0 0.0 (13.5) (116.3) (1,136.3) (1,036.6)

Net cash generated

from/(used in)

investing activities

IFRS adjustments

NHS Foundation Trusts: Consolidated Accounts 2009-10  Page 81

UK

GAAP

UK GAAP

Adjustment

for Errors

Adjusted

UKGAAP

figures IAS 7 IAS 1

IAS 17

IFRIC 4

SIC 15

SIC 27 IAS 18 IFRS 5 IFRIC 12 Other Total

2008/09

IFRS

figures

GROUP CASH FLOW

STATEMENT

(£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million) (£ million)

TAXATION PAID /

RECEIVED 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

CAPITAL

EXPENDITURE: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Payments) to

acquire tangible fixed

assets (1,229.1) (121.7) (1,350.8) 1,350.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,350.8 0.0

Receipts from sale of

tangible fixed assets 74.2 0.0 74.2 (74.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (74.2) 0.0

(Payments) to

acquire intangible

fixed assets (19.2) (2.8) (22.0) 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0

Receipts from sale of

intangible fixed

assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Payments)/receipts

for fixed asset

investments (0.1) 0.0 (0.1) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLO

W) FROM CAPITAL

EXPENDITURE (1,174.2) (124.5) (1,298.7) 1,298.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,298.7 0.0

DIVIDENDS PAID (504.4) 0.0 (504.4) 504.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 504.4 0.0

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLOW

) BEFORE

FINANCING (23.7) (139.0) (162.7) (599.2) 1,375.5 26.6 0.0 1.1 176.7 (95.2) 885.5 722.8

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLO

W) BEFORE

MANAGEMENT OF

LIQUID

RESOURCES AND

FINANCING (23.7) (139.0) (162.7) (599.2) 1,375.5 26.6 0.0 1.1 176.7 (95.2) 885.5 722.8

MANAGEMENT OF

LIQUID

RESOURCES:

(Purchase) of current

asset investments (3,469.4) (15.0) (3,484.4) 3,484.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,484.4 0.0

Sale of current asset

investments 3,615.7 83.3 3,699.0 (3,699.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (3,699.0) 0.0

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLO

W) FROM

MANAGEMENT OF

LIQUID

RESOURCES 146.3 68.3 214.6 (214.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (214.6) 0.0

Net cash inflow

before financing 122.6 (70.7) 51.9 (813.8) 1,375.5 26.6 0.0 1.1 176.7 (95.2) 670.9 722.8

FINANCING:

Cash flows from financing

activities

New public dividend

capital received 140.6 0.0 140.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 140.6

Public dividend capital

received

Public dividend

capital repaid (23.9) 0.0 (23.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (23.9)

Public dividend capital

repaid

Loans received from

Foundation Trust

Financing Facility 130.4 0.0 130.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 130.6 Loans received

Other loans received 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Loans repaid to

Foundation Trust

Financing Facility (10.1) 0.0 (10.1) (16.2) (4.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.8 (16.3) (26.4) Loans repaid

Other loans repaid (16.2) 0.0 (16.2) 16.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.2 0.0

Capital element of

finance lease rental

payments (1.4) 0.0 (1.4) 0.0 5.5 (3.0) (0.6) 0.0 0.7 (4.0) (1.4) (2.8)

Capital element of finance

lease rental payments

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2) (0.7) 0.0 0.0 (28.4) (6.8) (36.1) (36.1)

Capital element of Private

Finance Obligations

0.0 0.0 0.0 (9.7) (12.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.3) 12.4 (9.8) (9.8) Interest paid

0.0 0.0 0.0 (4.2) (1.3) (1.9) 0.0 0.0 2.3 (27.0) (32.1) (32.1)

Interest element of finance

lease rental payments

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (2.5) (2.5) 0.0 0.0 (91.9) (28.4) (125.3) (125.3)

Interest element of Private

Finance Initiative

obligations

0.0 0.0 0.0 (504.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (2.5) 5.6 (501.3) (501.3) PDC Dividend paid

Other capital receipts 39.2 0.7 39.9 0.0 28.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 (4.5) (27.7) (4.7) 35.2

Cash flows from (used in )

other financing activities

NET CASH

INFLOW/(OUTFLO

W) FROM

FINANCING 258.6 0.7 259.3 (518.3) 12.5 (8.1) (0.6) 0.0 (124.6) (70.9) (710.6) (451.3)

Net cash generated

from/(used in) financing

activities

INCREASE/(DECRE

ASE) IN CASH 381.2 (70.0) 311.2 (1,332.1) 1,388.0 18.5 (0.6) 1.1 52.1 (166.1) (39.7) 271.5

Increase/(decrease) in

cash and cash

equivalents

IFRS adjustments

NHS Foundation Trusts: Consolidated Accounts 2009-10  Page 82

42 Losses and special payments

 In the year there were 32832 (2008-09: 33,870) cases of loss with a total value of £12.6 million (2008-09: £12.3
million) and 4286 (2008-09: 3,510) cases of special payments with a total value of £8.7 million (2008-09: £5.8
million).

There was no cases of loss or special payment in excess of £250,000 (2008-09: 1).

The total costs are included in the notes to the accounts.

 43 Third Party Assets

 The balance of patients' money held within the NHS foundation trusts' bank accounts at 31 March 2010 was £38